

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES

In re Master Sergeant (E-8))
Timothy B. Hennis,)
United States Army,)
Petitioner)
)
) Crim. App. Dkt. No. 20100304
) USCA Misc. Dkt. No. _____/AR

TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES:

Index

Table of Authorities..... ii
I. Preamble 1
II. History of the Case 2
III. Relief Sought..... 4
IV. Issues Presented..... 4

I.

**WHETHER THE EN BANC PANEL OF THE ARMY COURT OF
CRIMINAL APPEALS (ARMY COURT) IS IMPROPERLY
CONSTITUTED WHERE THE CONFLICTED ARMY JUDGE
ADVOCATE GENERAL (ARMY JAG) APPOINTED JUDGES
DIRECTLY TO PETITIONER’S CASE IN VIOLATION OF THE
FIFTH AMENDMENT AND ARTICLE 66, UCMJ.**

II.

THE ARMY JAG APPOINTED JUDGES ON PETITIONER'S CASE BECAUSE THEY WERE "TEAM PLAYERS." THE CONFLICTED DEPUTY JUDGE ADVOCATE GENERAL (DJAG) RATES AND SENIOR RATES THE ARMY COURT JUDGES. EVERY CHIEF JUDGE SINCE DOCKETING AND SIX OF THE TEN CURRENT ARMY COURT JUDGES ARE DISQUALIFIED FROM PETITIONER'S CASE. THE ARMY COURT'S INTERNAL PROCEDURES WERE ISSUED BY A CONFLICTED CHIEF JUDGE AND DO NOT PRESERVE DISQUALIFICATIONS. WOULD A REASONABLE PERSON QUESTION THE IMPARTIALITY AND INDEPENDENCE OF THE ARMY COURT JUDGES REVIEWING THE APPELLANT'S CASE?

III.

THE PANEL IS IMPROPERLY CONSTITUTED BECAUSE: 1) JUDGE BURTON AND JUDGE HERRING'S ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT AS CMCR JUDGES TERMINATED THEIR MILITARY COMMISSIONS; 2) AS APPOINTED JUDGES OF THE CMCR, JUDGES HERRING AND BURTON DO NOT MEET THE UCMJ REQUIREMENTS FOR APPELLATE MILITARY JUDGES; AND 3) THE ASSIGNMENT OF INFERIOR OFFICERS AND PRINCIPAL OFFICERS TO A SINGLE JUDICIAL TRIBUNAL ITSELF VIOLATES THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION.

IV.

BECAUSE THE EN BANC PANEL IS IMPROPERLY COMPOSED, THE ARMY LACKS PROPERLY DESIGNATED OFFICIALS TO REMEDY THE COMPOSITION, AND NEW ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR MUST BE REVIEWED, THIS "IS AN EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCE WHICH DIRECTLY AND ADVERSELY AFFECTS THE NORMAL COURSE OF APPELLATE REVIEW." *WALKER V. UNITED STATES*, 60 M.J. 354, 359 (C.A.A.F. 2004).

V. Statement of Facts	5
VI. Reasons Why Writ Should Issue.....	14
VII. Respondent’s Contact Information.....	39
Conclusion	39
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 24(d).....	41
Certificate of Filing and Service.....	41
Appendices:	
Appendix A: Appellant’s Brief	
Appendix B: Appellee’s Brief	
Appendix C: Appellant’s Reply Brief	
Appendix D: Appellate Motions	
Appendix E: Appellate Exhibit 55 (Emails)	
Appendix F: Defense Appellate Exhibit JJ: Declaration	
Appendix G: Appellate Exhibit 20 (SJA Pretrial Advice)	
Appendix H: Addendum to Staff Judge Advocate Recommendation	
Appendix I: Defense Appellate Exhibit AA – Army JAG Corps Publication 1-1	
Appendix J: Current Army JAG Corps Strength (June 30, 2016).	

Table of Authorities

Supreme Court

<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 541 U.S. 913 (2004).....	43
<i>DoT v. Association of American Railroads</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	57
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	56
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	48
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133, 136 (1955).....	39
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Svcs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	47
<i>Schweiker v. McClure</i> , 456 U.S. 188 (1982).....	31
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510, 521 (1927).....	31
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994).....	35, 43, 55
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1899 (2016).....	32
